PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6570904

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| PATRICK MELVIN | 02/24/2021 |
| CHRISTOPHER C. DUNDORF | 02/25/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | 2KR SYSTEMS, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 217 MCDANIEL SHORE DRIVE |
| City: | BARRINGTON |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03825 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17087629 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)357-1959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-357-1950

Email: thomasp@tjpatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS J. PERKOWSKI, ESQ., PC

Address Line 1: 6 THORNDAL CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 206

Address Line 4: DARIEN, CONNECTICUT 06820

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 144-010USA000 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | THOMAS J. PERKOWSKI | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Thomas J. Perkowski/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/25/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=144-010USA000-Patent-Assignment-2KRSystems-Signed#page1.tif source=144-010USA000-Patent-Assignment-2KRSystems-Signed#page2.tif source=144-010USA000-Patent-Assignment-2KRSystems-Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 506524129 REEL: 055410 FRAME: 0852

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, CHRISTOPHER C. DUNDORF residing at 217 McDaniel Shore Drive, Barrington, New Hampshire 03825 USA, and PATRICK MELVIN residing at 145 High Road, Lee, New Hampshire 03861 USA, (hereinafter "Inventors" and "Assignors"), hereby sell, assign and transfer to 2KR SYSTEMS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having a place of business at 217 McDaniel Shore Drive, Barrington, New Hampshire 03825 USA (hereinafter "Assignee"), all (i.e. 100%) of our rights, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/087,629 titled "METHODS OF AND SYSTEMS, NETWORKS AND DEVICES FOR REMOTELY DETECTING AND MONITORING THE DISPLACEMENT, DEFLECTION AND/OR DISTORTION OF STATIONARY AND MOBILE SYSTEMS USING GNSS-BASED TECHNOLOGIES" filed November 3, 2020 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), and in any and all countries, as set forth below, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted to Assignee for the entire terms of the Letters Patents and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of said U.S. Patent Application.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Patent Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the

Patent Assignment by Co-Inventors/Assignors in Favor of 2KR Systems, LLC (Assignee) US Patent Application No. 17/087,629 Filed November 3, 2020 Attorney Docket No.: 144-010USA000.

Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all foreign countries, pursuant to International Treaty.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance including, but not limited to, any assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights, title and interest herein, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signature of Inventor and Assignor, CHRISTOPHER C. DUNDORF Signed and executed on FEBRUARY 25th, 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of New Hampshire

County of Strafford

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New Hampshire that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature .

(Seal)

(Notary Public)

Jonathan D. Colbath Notary Public, State of NH My Commission Expires May 6, 2025

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 055410 FRAME: 0854 Patent Assignment by Co-Inventors/Assignors in Favor of 2KR Systems, LLC (Assignee) US Patent Application No. 17/087,629 Filed November 3, 2020

Attorney Docket No.: 144-010USA000

 $_{L}(L.S.)$

Signature of Inventor and Assignor, PATRICK MELVIN

Signed and executed on FEBRUARY 2 4, 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of New Hampshire

County of Strafford

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New Hampshire that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official soal

Signature

Sear

(Notary Public)

JAKE L. MONROE Notary Public - New Hampshire My Commission Expires September 11, 2025

Page 3 of 3